

No. 14-882

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. LEGAL SERVICES GROUP, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICIA ATALEASE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the New Jersey Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
*U.S. Chamber Litiga-
tion Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States*

EVAN M. TAGER
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
aparasharami@

mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ALIDA KASS

*New Jersey Civil Justice
Institute
112 West State Street
Trenton, NJ 08608
(609) 392-6557*

*Counsel for New Jersey
Civil Justice Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Interpreting The FAA.	5
B. Summary Reversal Is Warranted.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	6, 11, 13
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	1, 5
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	5
<i>Carbajal v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	13
<i>Dispenziere v. Kushner Cos.</i> , 101 A.3d 1126 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2014)	8
<i>Doctors' Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	2
<i>Harris v. Bingham McCutchen LLP</i> , 154 Cal. Rptr. 3d 843 (Ct. App. 2013)	12
<i>Kelly v. Beverage Works NY Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6675261 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 26, 2014)	9
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	13
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	5, 13, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	13, 14
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	1
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	5, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	5
<i>Rosenthal v. Rosenblatt</i> , 2014 WL 5393243 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. Oct. 24, 2014).....	9, 12
<i>Rudbart v. N. Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm’n</i> , 605 A.2d 681 (N.J. 1992).....	3,4, 9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U. S. 506 (1974).....	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	6
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
Rule 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Ian R. Macneil <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL ARBITRATION LAW (1995)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Joint Appendix, <i>Doctor's Associates, Inc.</i> <i>v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) (No. 95-559), <i>available at</i> 1996 WL 33414128	7
Alan Scott Rau, <i>Arbitral Power and the</i> <i>Limits of Contract: The New Trilogy</i> , 22 AM. REV. OF INT'L ARB. 435 (2011)	11
U. S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	14
